

DIAMOND FLOOR AMENDMENT #4

Council Member Diamond offers the following fourth floor amendment to File No. 2021-504:

- (1) Appropriating \$562,500 proposed to partially fund the Johnston Island Acquisition project to instead assist in funding the construction and remodeling of the Atlantic Beach Lifeguard Station as follows:

From:

Name	Fund	Center	Account	Project	Activity	Interfund	Amount
Johnston Island Acquisition - Debt Management Land	32111	167101	561011	010420	00000000	00000	562,500
Atlantic Beach Lifeguard - Beach Capital Outlay - Long-Term Debt	00111	194002	384020	000000	00001610	00000	562,500

To:

Name	Fund	Center	Account	Project	Activity	Interfund	Amount
Johnston Island Acquisition - Long Term Debt	32111	167101	384020	010420	00000000	00000	562,500
Atlantic Beach Lifeguard - Beach Capital Outlay - Debt Management Other Construction Costs	00111	194002	565051	000000	00001610	00000	562,500

- (2) On **page 72, line 1½, insert** a new Section 12.25 to read as follows:

"Section 12.25 City of Atlantic Beach (\$562,500), authorizing direct contracting for construction and remodel of Atlantic Beach Lifeguard Station.

1. Approval and authorization to execute. The Mayor is hereby authorized to negotiate, execute and deliver, on behalf of the City, a contract for construction and remodel of the Atlantic Beach Lifeguard Station with the City of Atlantic Beach ("Atlantic Beach"), to provide funding for the construction and remodel of the Atlantic Beach Lifeguard Station located at 1 Ahern Street in Atlantic Beach, in a not to exceed amount of \$562,500.00, for the 2021-2022 fiscal year for the improvements more fully described in **Exhibit 24** attached hereto. The Office of General Counsel is authorized to prepare a contract between the City and Atlantic Beach subject to the provisions of Section 110.112 (Advance of City funds; prohibition against), *Ordinance Code*. The contract shall include the following provisions: 1. Atlantic Beach will use its Procurement/Purchasing Code to procure goods and services for the construction project and will only expend funds provided by the City of Jacksonville subject to the provisions of its Procurement/Purchasing Code; 2. The Agreement shall not increase the financial liability of the City of Jacksonville beyond the funds appropriated herein to Atlantic Beach; 3. Payment of City of Jacksonville funds will be on a reimbursement basis; and 4. If year-end financial audit shows less than total City funding is spent, difference is to be returned to the City of Jacksonville.

2. Oversight. The Public Works Department shall oversee the project management of the agreement described in subsection above.”;

- (3) General Counsel and the Council Auditor’s Office are authorized to make all changes to titles, tables of content, Ordinance Code, journal entries, schedules, attachments, editorial and text changes consistent with the changes set forth herein to 2021-504 to effectuate the Council’s action;
- (4) On **page 1, line 1**, amend the introductory sentence, title and table of contents to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

 /s/ Paige H. Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Margaret M. Sidman

GC-#1456709-v2-2021-504_Diamond_Floor_Amd_#4.DOCX